A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of William S. "Buddy" Clark Jr.

WHEREAS, Buddy Clark was born in Chicago on June 4, 1945, the cherished son of William and Fredericka Clark; and

WHEREAS, Buddy Clark was a proud graduate of the United States Naval Academy, where he served as a helicopter fighter pilot, and the University of Wisconsin School of Law; and

WHEREAS, Buddy Clark served as the Public Defender for the City of Milwaukee, and then returned to Chicago, where he practiced law at Stone and Clark law firm and taught at the University of Chicago Law School's Mandel Legal Aid Clinic. In 1996, Mr. Clark and his wife, Alva, founded Detox International; and

WHEREAS, Buddy Clark departed this earthly life on March 5, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Buddy Clark is survived by his wife, Alva Mitchell Clark; children, Melanie, Melissa, and Julian; sister, Millicent Rechord; mother-in-law, Flora Mitchell; and a host of other family members and friends who will deeply miss his presence in their lives;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of William S. "Buddy" Clark Jr., and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of William S. "Buddy" Clark Jr.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Reginald Thomas for delivery.